BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF

POLITICAL PRACTICES
In the Matter of the Complaints ) SUMMARY OF FACTS
Against Donna Zook ) AND
' ) STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

Stéve Fitzpatrick filed a complaint with the Commissioﬁer of Political Practices (CPP) alleging
Donna Zook violated Montana Campaign Practices law. The complaint refers to Ms. Zook’s

website.

SUMMARY OF FACTS

1.  Donna Zook was the Democratic nominee for House District 20 from Great Falls in the
2010 election cycle. Her Republican opponent was Steve Fitzpatrick, the complainant
herein. Steve Fitzpatrick prevailed in the election in November, 2010.

2. On October 8, 2010, Steve Fitzpatrick filed a complaint with this office alleging Donna
Zook violated Montana campaign law by not including language identifying who paid
for Zook’s website, as required by §13-35-225(1), MCA.

3. Steve Fitzpatrick’s complaint with this office also alleged Donna Zook violated
Montana campaign law by not including language identifying Zook’s political party
affiliation on her website, as required by §13-35-225(2), MCA.

4. A copy of the images from Zook’s website, as provided by Mr. Fitzpairick with his
complaint, is attached as Exhibit A.

5. Donna Zook responded to the complaint on November 5, 2010, admitting to an
oversight in omitting the requisite “paid for disclaimer” and “party affiliation
language”, on her website. Ms. Zook further indicated that “The complaints brought
forward by Mr. Steve Fitzpatrick were acted on the same day (Oct/13/2010) I was made
aware of them.” '



6.

A copy of the images from Zook’s website, as provided by Ms. Zook with her response,
after adding the “paid for” disclaimer and “party affiliation” language, is attached as
Exhibit B.

STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

The complaint alieges that Zook’s campaign website referred to in Fact-2 & 3 violates §13-35-
225(1)&(2). The section states, in pertinent part:

Election materials not to be anonymous -- statement of
accuracy. (1) All communications advocating the success or
defeat of a candidate, political party, or ballot issue through any
broadcasting station, newspaper, magazine, outdoor advertising
facility, direct mailing, poster, handbill, bumper sticker, internet
website, or other form of general political advertising must clearly
and conspicuously include the attribution "paid for by" followed
by the name and address of the person who made or financed the
expenditure for the communication. When a candidate or a
candidate's campaign finances the expenditure, the attribution must
be the name and the address of the candidate or the candidate's
campaign. In the case of a political committee, the attribution must
be the name of the committee, the name of the committee
treasurer, and the address of the committee or the committee
treasurer.

{(2) Communications in a partisan election financed by a candidate
or political committee organized on the candidate’s behalf must
state the candidate’s party affiliation or include the party symbol.

The website qualifies as a communication advocating the success of a candidate, and therefore is
subject to the statute. Ms. Zook’s website did not have language identifying the funding source,
and therefore violates §13-35-225(1). Additionally, Ms. Zook’s website did not include her
party affiliation nor did it include the party symbol, and therefore violates §13-35-225(2).

CONCLUSION

Although the website did not comply with the cited provisions of § 13-35-225, MCA, I have
" determined that it is not in the best interest of the state to pursue a civil penalty action.

DATIED this /J/ day of June, 2Q11.
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Exhibit A
Home Page

Donna Zook for House District 20
Representing YOU and our environment, one vote at a time...

Now more than ever
Effective and Responsible Leadership

Tell me what you want to see addressed during the 2011 Legisiative

Session by glicking here

« Do you beligve that programs that suppert your
ability to live independently in the community are
at risk due fo poor financizi responsibility?

j « Do you find the current educational environmént

! doesn't prepare today's youth for tomorrows
chatienges?

» Do you think that health care is a big issue as
reported by the media?

Your vote for my place in the legislatare is a
vote to: ’

Protect current effective programs-and implament
prevention programs

Support of mental health reimbursement and
preventative physical health care

Promaote legislation that protects the rights of
individuals

Encourage legislation that supports and protects
Montana's natural rescurces

-

»

http:/iwww.dzook.org/index. html PPHPSESSID=29c220c3 8eacd2 2bR5£99504cd4dScl7

Page 1 of 2

10/6/2010
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Home Page ‘ Page 20f 2

* As well as ‘green-clean-renewable’ rescources and
their sustainable employment

CLICK HERE

To see more of my vision as YOUR Representative for
- House District 20

! © 2009 Donna Zook Contact Me

http:/Awww.dzook.org/index. html 7PHPSESSID=29¢220¢38eacd22b85199504cd4d5c07 10/6/2010
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Bio/Qualifications | Page | of 2

Donna Zook for House District 20

Representing YOU and our environment, one vote at a time...

BIOGRAPHY AND QUALIFICATIONS

+ 8mall business Owner for 10 years
‘ » Research Consultant and private practice
‘ . o + Elected Officer to State Professional Association, 6 years
‘ » Testified before the Montana State Legislature between 2005 &
2009
» Expert Witness for District Civil Court, and District and Federal -
Criminal Courts

Appointed to Montana Citizens Review board

Appointed to Montana Suicide Prevention Steering Committee
Appointed to Montana Department of Health & Human Services
Task Force

Interdisciplinary Team for Youth Court Services

Member-Board of Directors, Girl Scouts USA

Member-Board of Directors, Quality of Life Concepts

http:/fwww.dzook.org/biography/biography html : 10/6/2010
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Bia/Qualifications Page 2 of 2

Married for 38 years

Home Owner in Great Falls for 14 years

Military Air Force Spouse for 6 years

Judge for the University Hyde Park Speech contest, 3 years
Taught undergraduate and graduate course work at a Montana
University

Thank you for your vote of confidence and support.....

© 2000 Donna Zook Contact Me

http:/rwww.dzook.org/biography/biography html 10/6/2010
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My Vision

Donna Zook for House District 20
Representing YOU and our environment, one vote at a time...

When elected, my focus for our community
and state will be:

COMMUNITY SUPPORT

. The protection of programs for low-income
women, children, seniors and those with
disabilities. :

. Prevention programs for health and wellness,
including drug, alcohol, and tobaceco awareness
programs.

EDUCATION

- Provide our children with the necessary advances
to meet the challenges of the future by investing in
our schools.

+ Evaluate educational programs for effectiveness.

. Promote programs that build foundations for
Reading, Writing, Arithmetic, Art, Music, and
Dance.

« The protection of school and community education
programs that significantly reduce or prevent
social and public health problems.

- Supporting issues that will ultimately save tax
money on these issues in the future.

HEALTH CARE REFORM

. The development of preventative physical health
coverage and mental health reimbursement.

- The protection of Individuals from misuse and
abuse of treatment coverage by Holding/Insurance
companies.

- Support a single payer health care system that
funds health care for Montana citizens.

RENEWABLE AND SUSTAINABLE RESOURCES

http:/fwww.dzook.org/vision/vision.html

Page 1 of 2

10/6/2010 i
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My Vision Page 2 of 2

. Protect and promote any legislation that will
support and protect Montana’s natural resources.

. Increase awareness and financial support for
Research and Development in our Commuunity for
Bio-Fuels and the state universities, like Montana
State University College of Technology's Great
Falls Wind Energy Program. ‘

. Work towards ‘green-clean-renewable’ resources.

. Support economic development that provides
sustainable jobs for the current generation.

. Promote future jobs for the next generation
through research, production, and teaching of '
renewable and clean industry through state ;
partnerships with clean and renewable industry.

MONTANA CITIZENS-

; o "« To support legislation that protects the rights of
' individual and their rights as afforded by the
United States and Montana State Constitution.

® 2009 Donna Zook Contact Me

hitp:/fwww.dzook.org/vision/vision.html ' 10/6/2010
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Fundraisers

Donna Zook for House District 20
Representing YOU and our environment, one vote at a time...

My Campaign Fundraisers
To be announced..... '

I truly would appreciate your support in this important
campaign. If you can help in any way, please contact me.

Thank vou,
Donna Zook

© zoog Donna Zook Contact Me

http:/fwww.dzook. org/fundraisers/fundraiser html

Page 1 of

10/6/201¢
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Donate

Donna Zook for House District 20

Representing YOU and our environment, one vote at a time...

*PLEASE DONATE*

® 2000 Donra Zook Contact Me

http:/fwww.dzook.org/donate/donate. himl

To help Donna GET ELECTED
for this legislative office we
need your help. You cac help
with yorr kind donation of time
and/or funds. We need both to
win this election.....

Please click this link to tell
Donna how you can help. She
will get back to you ASAP.
Thanks!

Alternatively, just give Donna a
call at: (406) 453-6393

Page L of 1

- 10/6/2010
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-Zook's Blog ' Page 1 of

Donna Zook for House District 20
Representing YOU and our environment, one vote at a time...

Politics
11/09/10 04:51 PM Filed in: Montana State Goyerpment

What would you like to see addressed during the 2011 Legislative
Session?
1lomments Montana State
AL 41] 1

05 September 2010
Comments Feed

© 2009 Donna Zook Contact Me

http://www.dzook.org/blog/blog html 10/6/2010
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Exhibit B
. * Home Page Page 1 of 2 .

Donna Zook Democrat for House District 20
Representing YOU and our environment, one vote at a time...

Now more than ever
Effective and Responsible Leadership

CorRrecten oON /o//a/ozom

Tell me what you want to see addressed during the 2011 Legislative

Session by _glicking here

« Do you believe that programs that support your
ahility to live independently in the community are
at risk due to poor financial responsibility?

* Do you find the current educational environment
doesn’t prepare today's youth for tomorrows
challenges?

" = Do you think that health care is a big issue as
reported by the media?

Your vote for my place in the legislature is a
vote to:

= Protect current effective programs and implement
prevention programs

« Support of mental health reimburserment and

preventative physical health care

Promote legislation that protects the rights of

individuals

+ Encourage legislation that supports and protects
Montana’s natural resources

http:/fwww.dzook.org/ 1072872010
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Home Page Page 2 of 2

+ As well as ‘green-clean-renewable’ resources and
their sustainable employment
CLICK HERF,

To see more of my vision as YOUR Democratic
Representative for House District 20

Paid for by Donna Zook for HD 20, 2718 Carmel Drive, Great Falls, MT 59404, Dean Zook,
Treasurer Contact Me

http:/iwww.dzook.org/ . 10/28/2010
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' Bio/Qualifications Page 1 of 2

Donna Zook Democrat for House District 20
Representing YOU and our environment, one vote at a time...

BIOGRAPHY AND QUALIFICATIONS

» Small business Owner for 10 years

* Research Consultant and private practice

» Elected Officer to State Professional Association, 6 years

= Testified before the Montana State Legislature between 2005 &
2009 :

= Expert Witness for District Civil Court, and District and Federal
Criminal Courts

Appointed to Montana Citizens Review board

Appointed to Montana Suicide Prevention Steering Committee
Appointed to Montana Department of Health & Human Services
Task Force

Interdisciplinary Team for Youth Court Services

Member-Roard of Directors, Girl Scouts USA

Member-Board of Directors, Quality of Life Concepts

http://www.dzook.org/biography/biography html 10282010
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Bio/Qualifications Page 2 of 2

» Married for 38 years

+ Home Owner in Great Falls for 14 years

= Military Air Force Spouse for 6 years

* Judge for the University Hyde Park Speech contest, 3 yeurs

» Taught undergraduate and graduate course work at a Montana
University

Thark you for your vote of confidence and support.....

Paid for by Donna Zook for HD 20, 2718 Carmel Drive, Great Falls, MT 59404, Dean Zook,
: Treasurer Contact Mg

http://www.dzook.org/biography/biography.html 10/28/2010
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' My Vision : Page 1 of 2

Donna Zook Democrat for House District 20
Representing YOU and our environment, one vote at a time...

When elected, my focus for our community
and state will be:

COMMUNITY SUPPORT

- The protection of programs for low-income
women, children, seniors and those with
disabilities.

- Prevention programs for health and wellness,
including drug, alcohol, and tobacco awareness
programs.

EDUCATION

+ Provide our children with the necessary
advances to meet the challenges of the future by
investing in our schools.

- Evaluate educational programs for effectiveness.

« Promote programs that build foundations for
Reading, Writing, Arithmetic, Art, Music, and
Dance.

« The protection of school and community
education programs that significantly reduce or
prevent social and public health problems.

+ Supporting issues that will ultimately save tax
money on these issues in the future,

HEALTH CARE REFORM

- The development of preventative physical health
coverage and mental health reimbursement,

+ The protection of Individuals from misuse and
abuse of treatment coverage by
Holding/Insurance companies. _

- Support a single payer health care system that
funds health care for Montana citizens.

RENEWABLE AND SUSTAINABLE
RESOURCES

http://www.dzook.org/vision/vision. html : 101282010
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My Vision

- Protect and promote any legislation that will
support and protect Montana’s natural
resources.

- Increase awareness and financial support for
Research and Development in our Community
for Bio-Fuels and the state universities, like
Montana State University College of :
Technology's Great Falls Wind Energy Program.

- Work towards ‘green-clean-renewable’
resources. :

+ Support economic development that provides
sustainable jobs for the current generation.

- Promote future jobs for the next generation
through research, production, and teaching of
renewable and clean industry through state
partnerships with clean and renewable industry.

MONTANA CITIZENS

- To support legislation that protects the rights of
individual and their rights as afforded by the
United States and Montana State Constitution.

Page 2 of 2

Paid for by Donna Zook for HD 2o, 2718 Carmel Drive, Great Falls, MT 50404, Dean Zook,

Treasurer Contact Me

http:/fwww.dzook.org/vision/vision html

10/2872010
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